
MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 4 June 2019
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

2  Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 9th April, 2019 (HWB.04.06.2019/2)  
(Pages 3 - 8)

3  Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
31st January, 2019 (HWB.04.06.2019/3)  (Pages 9 - 16)

4  Public Questions (HWB.04.06.2019/4)  

For Decision/Discussion

5  Health and Wellbeing Board Membership: engagement review of wider providers 
(HWB.04.06.2019/5)  (To Follow)

6  Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Review & Development Proposal 
(HWB.04.06.2019/6)  (Pages 17 - 22)

7  Implementing the Physical Activity Plan (HWB.04.06.2019/7)  (Pages 23 - 40)

8  Sexual Health Needs Assessment (HWB.04.06.2019/8)  (Pages 41 - 56)

For Information

9  Health Protection Board Update Report (HWB.04.06.2019/9)  (Pages 57 - 60)

To: Chair and Members of Health and Wellbeing Board:-

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Dr Nick Balac, Chair, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice Chair)
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson – People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson – Communities
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health
Lesley Smith, Chief Officer, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Scott Green, Chief Superintendent, South Yorkshire Police
Emma Wilson, NHS England Area Team
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Dr Richard Jenkins, Chief Executive, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Rob Webster, Chief Executive, SWYPFT
Helen Jaggar, Chief Executive Berneslai Homes

Public Document Pack



Please contact Peter Mirfin on  or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 24 May 2019



MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 9 April 2019
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present 

Councillor Sir Stephen Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Communities
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Dr Nick Balac, Vice Chair, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Salma Yasmeen, Director of Strategy, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust
James Barker, Barnsley Healthcare Federation
Bob Dyson, Chair of Barnsley Safeguarding Children Partnership

33 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

34 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 4th December, 2018 (HWB.09.04.2019/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th December, 
2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

35 Children and Young People's Trust held on 14th September, 2018 
(HWB.09.04.2019/3) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust 
held on 14th September, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

36 Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 12th November, 2018 and 11th February, 
2019  (HWB.09.04.2019/4) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 
12th November, 2018 and 11th February, 2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

Page 3

HWB.04.06.2019/2



2

37 Provider Forum held on 12th December, 2018 and 13th March, 2019 
(HWB.09.04.2019/5) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Provider Forum meetings held on 12th 
December, 2018 and 13th March, 2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

38 Stronger Communities Partnership held on 26th November, 2018 and 28th 
February, 2019 (HWB.09.04.2019/6) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership 
meetings held on 26th November, 2018 and 28th February, 2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

39 South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Shadow ICS Collaborative Partnership Board 
held on 19th October, 2018 (HWB.09.04.2019/7) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw 
Shadow ICS Collaborative Partnership Board held on 19th October, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

40 Public Questions (HWB.09.04.2019/8) 

The meeting noted that no public questions had been received for consideration at 
today’s meeting.

41 Draft Terms of Reference (HWB.09.04.2019/9) 

The meeting considered a report of the SSDG which after extensive consultation with 
partners and stakeholders had been revised acknowledging the Board’s evolution. 

It was noted that in particular the Board would continue to set the direction and 
strategic outcomes for a healthier future for the citizens of Barnsley.  It was 
emphasised that the role was not one of governance or scrutiny, but more about 
inspiring, influencing and collaborating with and across organisations as well as with 
communities and residents.

To emphasise the collaborative approach a proposal had been incorporated which 
suggested that the Board be co-Chaired by the Executive Leader of BMBC and the 
Chair of the BCCG.  This collaborative approach would be strengthened further 
through the Board continuing to provide the opportunity for public questions to be 
raised.  In order to deliver the strategic objectives it was agreed that the impact of the 
Board’s deliberations be evidenced at neighbourhood, Borough and regional level.

It was recommended that a review of the relationship with wider providers was 
undertaken, particularly from the private sector such as care homes and primary care 
practices.  It was proposed that a review of this nature was undertaken in conjunction 
with a review of the terms of reference for the Provider Forum and would be brought 

Page 4



3

back to the Health and Wellbeing Board for consideration.  On this basis, it was 
suggested that the Chair of the Provider Forum be temporarily removed from the 
Health and Wellbeing Board’s membership or alternatively that the Board consider 
that greater flexibility be provided for this matter in approving these terms of 
reference.

Once finalised the terms of reference would be put to Cabinet for consideration.

RESOLVED that the draft terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board 
were considered and agreed, noting the further work that was required in respect of 
the Provider review.

42 Integrated Care Outcome Framework (HWB.09.04.2019/10) 

A report of the Director of Public Health in conjunction with the Barnsley CCG set out 
the degree of engagement that had taken place over the last 12 months in 
establishing an Outcomes Framework.

The Board welcomed the proposals and supported the principles that were used in 
developing the Framework.  It was noted in particular the requirement to have good 
quality data but equally that this could be evidenced through practical examples that 
would assist the Board in its deliberations.  Equally there was a requirement to 
identify related action plans and to determine where any gaps might exist.  The 
Executive Director People, Barnsley MBC, welcomed the Framework which in part 
affirmed the positive outcome of the recent Ofsted inspection.  She asked that 
reference to Early Years work be better referenced.  The ICOF would be a data 
product contained in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and would help 
inform the next Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy, which was anticipated in early 
2020.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the development of the Outcomes Framework be noted;

(ii) that, subject to the points highlighted, the Health and Wellbeing Board agree 
to adopt the Outcomes Framework; and

(iii) that the proposed next steps to further develop the Outcomes Framework and 
its use across the Barnsley system be noted.

43 Alcohol Plan (HWB.09.04.2019/11) 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which confirmed 
alcohol has being one of three priorities set out in the refreshed Public Health 
Strategy along with food and emotional resilience.

The Plan sought to improve the health and wellbeing of Barnsley residents and 
address the health inequalities associated with alcohol use.  The Board in particular 
noted the high prevalence of liver disease within the town. The Plan sought to 
address the impact alcohol had on the night time economy, its availability, its 
affordability and its general acceptance as a social pastime.  It emphasised the 

Page 5



4

requirement to work with the alcohol industry to put in place measures that would 
encourage people to drink responsibly.

The Board noted in particular the work that was required in engaging young people 
and educating at an early age as to the impact of alcohol.

RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board support the strategic direction of 
the Alcohol Plan including the vision, priorities, outcomes and targets.

44 Director of Public Health Annual Report (HWB.09.04.2019/12) 

The Health and Wellbeing Board welcomed the 2018 Annual Report which 
highlighted in particular the work taking place to improve the health and wellbeing of 
Barnsley’s residents and address the health inequalities associated with loneliness.  
The report’s recommendations aligned with the Board’s strategic priorities of:-

 People live happy, healthier, longer lives;
 People have improved mental health and wellbeing;
 People live in strong and resilient families and communities.

The Board noted the good work that was taking place in Barnsley and agreed that 
where practicable this be aligned to the TownSpirit initiative. 

RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the contents and 
recommendations set out in the Annual Report and supported their implementation 
during 2019.

45 Barnsley Safeguarding Children Partnership Arrangements: Working Together 
2018 Implementation (HWB.09.04.2019/13) 

The Chair of the Barnsley Safeguarding Children Partnership highlighted the work 
which had taken place in responding to the Working Together 2018 report which 
sought to change the arrangements that were required locally to ensure that 
agencies worked together in partnership to keep children and young people safe.  It 
was noted in particular how the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children Board would 
transition to become the Barnsley Safeguarding Children Partnership (BSCP) with 
effect from 1st April 2019.

The Board acknowledged the background to the transition and welcomed the 
proposals set out in the Plan.  Whilst no longer a statutory duty, the Board 
acknowledged that national guidance remained in place.

RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board welcome the Plan and looked 
forward to maintaining its close working relationship with the newly created Barnsley 
Safeguarding Children Partnership.

46 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment update (HWB.09.04.2019/14) 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which sought to 
provide an overview to the Barnsley Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).

Page 6



5

The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act (2007) required upper 
tier local authorities and PCTs to produce a JSNA of the health and wellbeing of their 
local community.  The Health and Social Care Act 2012 gave this duty to Health and 
Wellbeing Boards with additional statutory duty to prepare a Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy to meet the needs identified in the JSNA.  

The Board welcomed the work which had taken place to develop and update the 
JSNA and in particular the significant engagements with stakeholders which had 
taken place.  The Board supported the development of the JSNA as a web-based 
reference resource so as to improve engagement with people wanting to know about 
health and wellbe
[...]

7 

 

Future 2019 meetings.  
 
Meetings will be held quarterly and have been changed to Thursday.  

 
Date of meeting  Time Venue Deadline dates for 

reports  

Thurs 28 March 2019  13.00 – 16.00 Westgate Plaza, Level 
3, Room 3 (Boardroom) 

Mon 18 March 2019 

Thurs 13 June 2019 13.00 – 16.00 Westgate Plaza, Level 
3, Room 3 (Boardroom) 

Mon 3 June 2019 

Thurs 12 September 2019 
Please note change of time for 
this meeting.  

 

14.00 – 17.00 
 

Westgate Plaza, Level 
3, Room 3 (Boardroom) 

Mon 3 September 2019 

Thurs 12 December 2019 13.00 – 16.00 Westgate Plaza, Level 
3, Room 3 (Boardroom) 

Mon 2 December 2019 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO THE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

(4th June 2019)

Health & Wellbeing Board Strategy Review & Development

Report Sponsors Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health, BMBC
(JuliaBurrows@barsnley.gov.uk)

Wendy Lowder, Executive Director – Communities, BMBC
(WendyLowder@barnsley.gov.uk)

Jeremy Budd, Director of Commissioning, BCCG
(jeremybudd@nhs.net) 

Report Author Karen Sadler, Health & Wellbeing Board Programme Manager 
(karensadler@barnsley.gov.uk)

1. Purpose of Report

To provide an overview, including approach and timescales, to review the current 
Health & Wellbeing Board Strategy (2016 -2020) and prepare/develop the next Health 
& Wellbeing Board Strategy (2020-2023).

2. Recommendations

To support the proposed approach to review the current Health & Wellbeing Board 
Strategy (2016 -2020) and welcome the findings to be presented to the HWB in July 
2019.

To support the proposed approach for the development of the next Health & 
Wellbeing Board Strategy (2020-2023), and agree that the next development session 
will be used to discuss the strategic approach. 

3. Introduction/ Background

The Health & Wellbeing Board have a statutory duty to develop a health & wellbeing 
strategy in response to the findings of the joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA). 
In Barnsley, th
[...]
 at HWB

5.0 Approach for the development of the next Health & Wellbeing Board Strategy 
(2020-2023).

5.1 Planning for the development of the next Health & Wellbeing Board Strategy has 
commenced and work is already underway to develop a focused approach to the 
JSNA (including data and community voice) , and for this intelligence to be made 
available alongside other data products on a single online platform for all data and 
intelligence.  

5.2 The ‘community voice’ elements in the JSNA will be drawn from past consultations, 
and from the upcoming community conversations planned to support the 
development of integrated care systems. Where appropriate the following general 
questions will be discussed with residents and community groups to inform the 
development of the next HWB strategy:

1. What do you love about Barnsley/your neighbourhood?
2. What keeps you healthy?
3. What would you like to see change to make where you live a healthier place to 

live?
It is expected that a series of community conversations will take place from May to 
August and will be used to inform a number of strategies, including the HWB 
stratergy.

5.3 Once available, the findings of the JSNA will be analysed and interpreted to enable 
critical insights to be drawn. It is expected that this part of the process will take place 

Page 18



during August/September. 

5.4 The next step is to undertake stakeholder engagement event in late October/early 
November to:

 share insights (strategy review & JSNA) and enhance a shared 
understanding.   

 consider, collaborate and inform future strategic priorities. 
 create a shared vision for a healthier future for Barnsley
 commit to a connected systems approach

5.5 The above actions will inform the draft HWB strategy which will be prepared 
November/December in readiness for a consultation period to take place in early 
2020.

5.6 It is anticipated that the final draft HWB strategy will be shared with the HWB in April 
for approval and ad
[...]
th June 2019

IMPLEMENTING THE PHYSICAL ACTIVITY PLAN 

Report Sponsor: Julia Burrows
Report Author: Julie Tolhurst
Received by SSDG: 03 September 2018
Date of Report: 03 May 2019

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide an opportunity for Health & Wellbeing Board to discuss the Active in 
Barnsley partnership approach to implement the Physical Activity Plan and 
improve physical activity levels in Barnsley. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 Health & Wellbeing Board members are asked to:-

 Provide feedback on the content of the paper and the Physical Activity Plan 
2018-21 

 Agree next steps for action and communication by Health & Wellbeing Board 
and its member organisations. 

3. Background

3.1 Physical Activity has been one of our public health strategic priorities for the 
past 3 years delivered by the Sport & Active Lifestyle Strategy (2015-2018). 
Our new Public Health Strategy (2018-2021) supports this continued priority. 
To deliver this, a Physical Activity Plan has been developed by Barnsley 
Physical Activity Partnership to achieve the vision, priorities and actions as 
outlined in the document (Appendix one).  

3.2 The Physical Activity plan is closely aligned and supports the Barnsley Active 
Travel Strategy (2019-2033) by implementing ways to enable people to walk 
and/or cycle to work or school, hence building physical activity into daily life. 

3.3 Physical activity includes any form of movement which raises the heart rate
           and has a positive impact on mental and physical wellbeing. It can include
           daily living tasks such as house work and gardening, transport such as 
           cycling, walking and scooting, as well as more organised activities such as
           using the gym, park run or playing team sport.

Page 23

HWB.04.06.2019/7



2

3.4 Physical activity and exercise can improve health and reduce the risk of
           developing several diseases such as type 2 diabetes, cancer and          
           cardiovascular disease.  Physical activity and exercise can have immediate
           and long-term health benefits. Most importantly, regular activity can improve
           mental wellbeing and overall quality of life.

3.5 In Barnsley, there are low rates of physical activity amongst adults.  According 
to the latest Active Lives Survey, 54.4% of adults are classified as active (150 
mins/week), 14.5% are fairly active (30-149 mins) and 31.2% are inactive 
(less than 30 mins/week).  These figures are significantly worse than the 
national and regional figures.  Barnsley ranks 5th highest for levels of inactivity 
compared with 17 statistical neighbours. 

3.6 37% of Barnsley children are currently meeting the Chief Medical Officer 
guidelines and are active each day, or on average, achieving 60 mins a day 
across the week. This is broadly similar to the England rate for being active 
each day, or on average across the week (40%).  

3.7      However, 43% of children achieve less than 30 mins per day or as an 
average of 30 mins per day across the week.  The England rate in 
comparison is 33%1.

3.8 At least 30  minutes (of the CMO Guidelines) should be delivered in school 
every day through active break times, PE, extra-curricular clubs, active 
lessons, or other sport and physical activity events, with the remaining 30 
minutes supported by parents and carers outside of school time2.

3.9 Barnsley scores low on the National Child Weight measure at reception and at 
Year 63 against our statistical neighbours. However, the percentage increase 
from reception to year 6 is higher than the majority of our neighbours which is 
showing an increase in sedentary behaviour during primary school age.  

3.10 The National Institute for Health Care Excellence (NICE) guidelines4 state that
            physical activity should be one of the first interventions recommended by
            doctors for mild to moderate depression. Being physically active is especially
            important for people w
[...]
lly Runnable

South West Yorkshire Partnership Trust 

Barnsley YMCA

Be Well Barnsley

The Rockingham Centre/Forge

Athersley Community Organisation and Football Club

Barnsley Gymnastics Club

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

June 2019

Sexual Health Needs Assessment and Service Review

Report Sponsor: H&WB member
Report Author: David Armitage
Received by SSDG:
Date of Report:

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide an update of recommendations from the Sexual Health Needs 
Assessment (SHNA) & Service Review, highlight key challenges and future direction.

2. Delivering the Health & Wellbeing Strategy

2.1 Describe how the proposal contributes to delivering the Strategy…

Focus on efficiencies and outcomes
We must direct investments wisely by securing evidence based interventions which 
provide the best outcomes.

Inspire & Empower
We must ensure that our service offer can support people to make smart choices, 
from ensuring that they have easy access to take a sexual health test when required, 
to choosing the right method of contraception.  

Connect, Collaborate & Co-produce
We recognise that Sexual Health and Contraception are influenced by a number of 
key stakeholders, including the CCG & NHSE. We must consider a whole system 
approach. Sexual Health and Contraceptive choices are very personal to each 
individual and we must ensure that the healthier choice is as easy as it can be and 
that those with poorer outcomes have a service offer appropriate to their needs. 

Go further, faster
Many sexually transmitted infections are easily transmitted and in the majority of 
cases easy to treat. We know what constitutes additional risk factors and what 
contributes to poor sexual health outcomes. In order to go further and faster we must 
prioritise investment activities and ensure that we are provided to right offer to each 
individual.

3. Recommendations

Page 41

HWB.04.06.2019/8



2

3.1 Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to:-

 Recognise that we invest in a mandated SH offer that requires a partnership 
approach and resource prioritisation based upon evidenced needs and 
intervention effectiveness.  

 Support evidence based interventions and amplify Sexual Health ‘truths’ in 
relation to local investment, for example, this is not solely a young people 
issue, just under 60% of people attending our level 3 service are age 25 or 
over.

 Recognise and amplify that choices will need to be made in 2019 in order to 
inform the new contract in 2020. The majority of adults have sexual 
relationships and will make different choices; this means that population 
needs are high and the service offer will need to develop in order to better 
meet those needs. 

4. Introduction/ Background

4.1 The presentation provided is informed by the service review & SH needs 
assesment. National data is also utilised in order to compare our outcomes 
alongside regional, national and statistical neghbourhoods. 

In brief, whilst we are improving on some outcomes we need to do better to guide 
improvments in sexual health outcomes in Barnsley, and make this shift quicker. 
Under 18 conceptions provide one such example which requires focus. In the last 
fully reported year (2017) a rate of 29.1 is reported which equates to 109 
conceptions amoungst under 18’s across the borough, this is the highest in the 
region and significantly higher that the national average, however in 2011 our rate 
was 39.5 meaning that 80 more young people age 16 and 17 conceived that year 
than did in 2017.

Barnsley’s nationally indicated SH outcomes, compared to our 15 statistical 
neighbours are set out below:

 U18 conception rate 2.04 - 13th position [RED]
 HIV late diagnosis 3.04 - 13th position [RED]
 Chlamydia Detection 3.02 - 10th position [AMBER]

Page 42



3

*Please note 2017 U18 conception data has now been reported and Barnsley is 29.1.

Data need considering not only alongside the
[...]
e of the  
interventions that we know have some positive impact, but rather we must work with 
partners to create collective solutions to some of our challenges and in doing so 
make some clear choices and prioritise. 

Like all public health issues sexual health is impacted upon greatly by personal 
circumstance; poverty, education, housing, employment, personal ambition, alcohol 
use, mental health and substance use provide some examples.    

7. Financial Implications

7.1 Following our efficiency savings challenge, this year (2019) BMBC is currently 
investing just over £2.2 million in Sexual Health and Contraception over the financial 
year. 

This is the last +1 optional year attached to the current provider contract, meaning 
that this year is requires the commissioning cycle to commence.

In order to ensure that we attract adequate bids it is a consideration that the term 
should increase from a 3 +1+1 term to a longer term in line with the regional trend 
and indicated market requirement.

8. Consultation with stakeholders

Page 44



5

8.1 To commence and escalate during final +2019 in alignment with the 
commissioning cycle.

9. Appendices
Please find Summary Service Evaluation and SH Needs assessment attached, 
contact davidarmitage@barnsley.gov.uk for any further information.

9.1 Appendix 1 - Recommendations from the Sexual Health Needs Assessment and 
Service Review Presentation.

10. Background Data and Guidance

10.1 

Integrated Service Specification: National Guidance 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach
ment_data/file/731140/integrated-sexual-health-services-specification.pdf

National U18 conception data:
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarriages/c
onceptionandfertilityrates/datasets/quarterlyconceptionstowomenagedunder18engla
ndandwales

Sexual Health Fingertips: National data comparisons and PHOF indicator. 
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/search/sexual%20health#pa
[...]
r make positive SH 
choices. 

 Review the Sexual Health Services website accessibility to 
ensure it is clear and user-friendly for all service-users.

 Ensure that young people know about the service via an 
effective and informed branding. 

P
age 53



7. Unmet need & future

• During 2019 ensure that we develop solutions to issues 
identified as gaps e.g. psychosexual counselling offer, 
postal test offer for STI’s and HIV,  targeted sexual 
health promotion, including online.  

• Ensure a robust and informed commissioning process 
which secures the best outcomes for the investment in 
2020, ready for the new contract term from April 1st. 

P
age 54



Thank you

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO THE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

4 June 2019

Health Protection Board Update Report

Report Sponsor Julia Burrows
Report Author Kaye Mann

1. Purpose of Report

This report provides an update from the Barnsley Health Protection Board. It was 
agreed in April 2018 that the Health and Wellbeing Board would receive an annual 
update on the Health Protection Board’s (HPB) activity to provide assurance that the 
health of the residents of Barnsley is being protected in a proactive and effective way.

2. Recommendations

1. To note the work of the Health Protection Board
2. To be aware of the areas requiring further action and to support the planned 

actions. 

3. Introduction/ Background

Health Protection includes activities intended to protect individuals, groups and 
populations from infectious diseases and environmental hazards.  This work includes 
preparing for and responding to public health emergencies, for example pandemic flu.  
Health Protection operates across a wide range of organisations responsible for 
specific components.  Achieving success in health protection relies on strong working 
relationships at a local level.

The HPB takes a system wide overview of stakeholders contributing to health 
protection in Barnsley and provide
[...]
 2: In the absence of the incident being clearly aligned to a commissioner as 
a final course of action to save situational management costs a three way split 
(CCG, Local Authority and NHSE) will take place with a maximum contribution of 
£25,000.

9. Conclusion/ Next Steps

The Health Protection Board will continue to meet quarterly and the minutes be 
received by the Health and Wellbeing Board by exception along with annual updates.  

10. Appendices / Background Papers

None

11. Date of Report 20 May 2019

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 9th April, 2019 (HWB.04.06.2019/2)
	3 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 31st January, 2019 (HWB.04.06.2019/3)
	6 Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Review & Development Proposal (HWB.04.06.2019/6)
	Appendix 1 HWBS 2020 Programme Plan

	7 Implementing the Physical Activity Plan (HWB.04.06.2019/7)
	Active in Barnsley Strategic Plan 2018 - 21

	8 Sexual Health Needs Assessment (HWB.04.06.2019/8)
	SHNA Presentation

	9 Health Protection Board Update Report (HWB.04.06.2019/9)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 4 June 2019
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present 

Councillor Sir Stephen Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - Childrens
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Adults and Communities
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Lesley Smith, Chief Officer, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Andy Snell (BHNFT)
James Barker, Director of Business Development
Sue Wing (SYWFT)
Alicia Morcroft (BMBC)
David Armitage (BMBC)
Rebecca Clarke (BMBC)
Stuart Rogers (BMBC)
Julie Tolhurst (BMBC)

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 9th April, 2019 (HWB.04.06.2019/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th April, 2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

3 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
31st January, 2019 (HWB.04.06.2019/3) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust 
Executive Group held on 31st January, 2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

4 Public Questions (HWB.04.06.2019/4) 

The meeting noted that no public questions had been received for consideration at 
today’s meeting.



2

5 Health and Wellbeing Board Membership: engagement review of wider 
providers (HWB.04.06.2019/5) 

A joint report of the Chief Executive, Berneslai Homes, and BMBC Executive 
Director, People setting out proposals as to how the Health and Wellbeing Board 
would engage with wider providers, stakeholders and partners and in particular the 
Provider Forum and the Barnsley Schools Alliance.  This followed a discussion at the 
last meeting of the Board around membership.  Following consultation and further 
evaluation on the most effective means of maintaining and building on the effective 
dialogue already established with stakeholders, it had been concluded that the Board 
be requested to support the proposal that the Chair of the Provider Forum remain a 
member of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board support the proposal that the Chair 
of the Provider Forum remain a member of the Board.

6 Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Review & Development Proposal 
(HWB.04.06.2019/6) 

The Board considered a report which provided an overview, suggested approach and 
timescales in reviewing the current Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 2016-2020 
and the proposals in relation to the development of the next Health and Wellbeing 
Board Strategy for the period 2020-2023.

The Board considered its statutory role aligned to the findings set out in the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  Members in particular welcomed the 
community voice input and planned community conversations which would assist in 
the development of improvement to integrated care systems.  Wider stakeholder 
engagement would commence in late October/early November and the outcomes 
would help inform the draft Strategy ready for formal consultation which would take 
place in early 2020.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Board support the proposed approach to review the current Health 
and Wellbeing Board Strategy (2016-2020) and welcome the findings to be 
presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board in July 2019; and

(ii) that the Board supports the proposed approach for the development of the 
next Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy (2020-2023) and agreed that the 
next Development Session would be used to discuss a proposed strategic 
approach.

7 Implementing the Physical Activity Plan (HWB.04.06.2019/7) 

The Board were given a presentation and considered a report which provided an 
opportunity to discuss the Active in Barnsley partnership approach and implementing 
the Physical Activity Plan and more generally improve physical activity levels in 
Barnsley.  It was noted that physical activity had been one of the Board’s public 
health strategic priorities for the past three years, delivered through the Sport and 
Active Lifestyle Strategy.  The Board noted the low levels of physical activity amongst 



3

adults in Barnsley and that the town ranked fifth highest for levels of inactivity 
compared with similar statistical neighbours.  

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the Physical Activity Plan 2018-
2021; and

(ii) supported the proposals to improve figures in relation to physical activity 
amongst adults and young children.

8 Sexual Health Needs Assessment (HWB.04.06.2019/8) 

The Board received a presentation and considered a report highlighting 
recommendations from the Sexual Health Needs Assessment and Service Review, 
the challenges it provided and the future direction of the service.

The Board noted in particular that whilst improvements had been made in some 
areas greater emphasis was required in others most notably under 18’s 
contraception.

RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board:-

(i) recognised the investment in a mandated sexual health offer that required a 
partnership approach and resource prioritisation based on evidence needs 
and intervention effectiveness;

(ii) support evidence based interventions and amplify sexual health “truths” in 
relation to local investment (for example this was not solely a young people 
issue, just under 60% of people attending Level 3 service are aged 25 or 
over); and

(iii) recognised amplify that choices would need to be made in 2019 in order to 
inform a new contract in 2020.

9 Health Protection Board Update Report (HWB.04.06.2019/9) 

The Board considered an update report from the Barnsley Health Protection Board 
setting out its activity over the last year as a means of providing reassurance that the 
health of the residents of Barnsley was being protected in a pro-active and effective 
way.

The Board considered in particular areas of success in relation to infection prevention 
and control and TB.  It also noted those areas where further action was required, 
most notably flu vaccination for over 65s and acknowledged at risk groups and HIV.  
The Health and Wellbeing Board welcomed the HPB’s continued programme of work 
and receipt of the minutes of their meetings.

RESOLVED that the work of the Health Protection Board over the last year be noted 
and those areas requiring further action and the interventions recommended be 
supported.



4

------------------------------------------
Chair


